

In the Court of District Judge, Paschim Medinipur.

Title Appeal no - 54 of 2025
(R- 48 of 2025)

Sri Gora Chand Giri,Appellant.

Vs

Sri Anukul Giri and 02 Others,Respondents

Present : Sri Sanjoy Kumar Das,
District Judge, Paschim Medinipur.

Order No.01 dt. 02.09.2025

The Appellant preferred this Title Appeal being aggrieved and dissatisfied with the judgement dated 30.07.2025 and decree dated 11.08.2025 **passed by Ld Civil Judge (Senior Division), 2nd Court, Sadar, Paschim Medinipur in c/w Title Suit No.282 of 2019** along with certified copy of the impugned order/judgment and decree. Ld. Advocate for the appellant filed a petition under Order 39 Rule 1 & 2 read with section 151 of C.P.C. Let it be kept with the record.

In the instant appeal caveat is pending.

Ld. Advocate for the appellant moves this appeal.

Heard Ld. Advocate for the appellant.

The appeal has been filed within the prescribed time limit.

Register it as Title Appeal.

Perused the case record and certified copy of the judgment dated 30.07.2025. Considering the submission of the Ld. Advocate for the appellant, I find that there is sufficient grounds to admit the appeal and the appeal is filed within time. Accordingly, the appeal is **admitted**.

Requisite filed and P. fee paid. Issue the same. Call for T.C.R.

Ld. Advocate for the respondents received copy of memo of appeal and injunction application.

Fix 28.10.2025 for S.R, appearance and hearing the injunction petition and W.O. if any, in the mean time.

Dic. & corr. by me.

District Judge,
Paschim Medinipur.

D.J.